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NOTICE OF MEETING AND SUMMONS TO ATTEND
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Poringland Parish Council at 7pm on Wednesday 29th July 
2020.   The meeting will occur via video conference as permitted under The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Meetings)(England) Regulations 2020 and as recommended by national guidelines.

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting and / or participate under item 6 should contact the clerk 
for a link to the meeting or click here

The Business to be Transacted is as Follows:

1. Chairman�s Welcome

2. To Record Apologies for Absence

3. To Receive Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare personal or pecuniary (prejudicial) interests in any items on the agenda.  It is a 
requirement of the Parish Council (Code of Conduct) that declarations from a Member include the nature of 
the interest and whether it is pecuniary or an interest other than pecuniary.  In the case of a pecuniary 
interest being declared and no dispensation being sought or approved, the member must disclose the interest 
and withdraw from the meeting when the item is discussed.  If any Member has made a public comment 
and/or reached a predetermined view prior to attending a meeting it could invalidate the Council�s decision, 
therefore the Member concerned cannot take part in any discussion and an interest must be recorded.

4. To Agree Minutes of the Meeting of 24th June 2020

5. Matters Arising from the Minutes of 24th June 2020, Including Clerk�s Report 

6. Adjournment for Public Participation, County and District Council Reports, and Councillors with 
any Pecuniary Interests

a) District Council Report (7 minutes)
b) County Council Report (5 minutes)
c) Public Participation (15 minutes)

7.Planning 
a) To Consider Applications Received

i) 2020/1012 � 109 Cawstons Meadow � Variation of condition 2 from 2020/0017 - Revised 
Design 

ii) 2020/1102 � 22 Hillside � Proposed First Floor Front Extension
iii) 2020/1140 � St Lawrence, Bungay Road - Application to vary condition 5 of permission 

2016/0872/D - Revised drainage.
iv) 2020/1237 � 73 Rectory Lane � Proposed 2 Storey Side Extension

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTdkZmQ3MzItNTQwMC00ZGUwLThlY2YtN2UwMDcxYzRiZTNi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22db08db87-b823-486d-a2dc-5ab47bd94084%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%223fccb6b5-3c36-4041-9e1b-16a275507b8a%22%7d


b) To Note Planning Decisions
i) 2020/0681 � 31 Church Close � T2 - Ash Tree - Subsidence to property, put in root barrier. 

Crown reduction to leave approx height at 12m, crown to be reduced on southern side by 
approx 2m to leave spread of tree at approx 7.5m..  � APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

ii) 2020/0830 � 4 Caistor Lane � Erection of a two storey side extension including a single 
dormer window to front and two skylights to rear.� APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

iii) 2020/0890 � 8 Landsdowne Drive - Proposed single storey rear extension, extending 4.5m 
from the rear wall of the original dwelling house, with a maximum height of 2.99m and an 
eaves height of 2.99m � PRIOR APPROVAL NOT REQUIRED

iv) 2020/0428 � 2A Stoke Road - Erection of 7ft fence and 7ft wooden entrance gate to replace 
existing gate � APPLICATION WITHDRAWN

v) 2020/0454 � Land North of Stoke Road - Non Material Amendment to 2016/2388 - amended 
details relating to conditions 10 and 17 of 2016/2388 - (10) landscaping scheme (17) levels � 
APPROVAL NO CONDITIONS

vi) 2020/0966 � 2 Romany Walk - Erection of first floor rear extension. Part demolition of existing 
garage/covered area and erection of attached flat roof garage. APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

vii) 2020/1042 � 11 St Andrews Close - Two storey side and single story rear extensions � 
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

c) Planning Appeals
i) 2019/2417 � 4 Green Fall - Retention of access gates at front of property

8.To Receive Parish Council Update on Covid-19 Crisis

9. Finance
a) To Receive Receipts, Payments and Bank Reconciliation for June 2020
b) Accounts for Payment

i. To Agree Accounts for Payment
ii. To Agree Accounts for Payment (Councillors with Pecuniary Interests)

c) To Receive Quarterly Budget Report
d) To Receive Internal Audit Report
e) To Agree Annual Governance Statement for 2019/2020
f) To Agree Accounting Statements 2019/2020

10. Advisory and Working Groups
a) Neighbourhood Plan 

i. To Receive Update on Poringland Neighbourhood Plan
b) Community Centre

i. To Consider Plan for Reopening Cafe
c) Community Land Project

i. To Receive Update on Community Land Project 
d) Playing Field

i. To Consider Options for CCTV Upgrade  
e) Strategic Working Group



11. To Receive Proposal to Close the Meeting for Item 12 Under Section 1 Para 2 of the Public 
Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 as the Item Refers to Terms and Conditions of 
Employment 

12. HR Advisory Group
a) To Receive Update Report on Interview Process for Assistant Clerk
b) To Agree Delegated Authority for the HR Advisory Group to Make Appointment for Assistant Clerk
c) To Consider Employment of a Person to Run the Community Centre Cafe

13. To Receive Proposal to Close the Meeting for Item 14 Under Section 1 Para 2 of the Public 
Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 due to the Commercial Sensitivity of the Item

14. To Consider Land Options 

15. To Note Date of Next Parish Council Meeting 
Wednesday 2nd September 2020, 7pm.  By video conference unless advised otherwise

Dated 23rd July 2020 Clerk:   Faye LeBon
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24th June 2020

Minutes of the Meeting of Poringland Parish Council
Wednesday 24th June 2020 7pm

Meeting Held by Video Conference

In Attendance

Tim Boucher (Chairman)

John Henson 

David Hewer

John Hodgson

John Joyce 

Peter Lowndes-Burt 

John Overton

Carl Pitelen 

Trevor Spruce

Chris Walker

Faye LeBon (Parish Clerk)

Also in Attendance:

Also in attendance was Vic Thomson (County Councillor) and three members of the public.

1. Chairman�s Welcome

Tim Boucher welcomed everyone to the video conferenced meeting of the Parish Council.  

He advised members of the public that there would be opportunity to speak under item 

6(c). 

2. To Record Apologies for Absence

Apologies were accepted from Lisa Neal.

3. Declarations of Interest and Applications for Dispensation

Trevor Spruce disclosed an interest in item 10 (b)(ii) � accounts for payment.
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4. To Agree Minutes of the Meeting Held on 27th May 2020

Subject to the amendment of typographical errors, the minutes of the meeting held on 27th

May 2020 were agreed after a proposal by David Hewer and a second by John Henson.  

5.Matters Arising from the Minutes of 27th May, Including Clerk�s Report

Funding for Permissive Pathways at High Ash Farm

The letter about the risk to permissive rights of way as a result of withdrawal of government 

funding has been sent to Richard Bacon MP.  Mr Bacon�s Parliamentary Assistant has 

advised that the concerns have been raised to DEFRA and a response is awaited from them.  

It is unlikely to be treated as a priority by government at present, and will be chased when 

Covid-19 restrictions have been lifted.  However, the ongoing situation shows how valued 

both public and permissive rights of way are.   ONGOING

Police Shed

The extension to the shed has been completed.  All that remains to be completed is to 

relocate the cycle racks.  ONGOING

Telephone Box

Men�s Shed is now in possession of all the relevant materials for the refurbishment of the 

telephone box and this will progress when Covid-19 restrictions are lifted.  Planning 

permission has been granted for the works by South Norfolk Council. John Hodgson is in 

possession of all the defibrillator equipment. ONGOING

Cyber Security

The purchase of the poringland-pc.gov.uk domain name is now complete and the new email 

addresses should all be set up and active.  Three more email addresses have been arranged 

to regularise the emails of the community centre staff, as part of the Parish Council.  These 

will be set up when convenient.  ONGOING

A146/B1332 Stacking Survey

The survey is now ready to launch, but has been delayed in light of the Covid-19 crisis.  

There will no significant traffic to measure at present, and the Parish Council risks being 

seen as insensitive with greater issues to address. The survey can be left in abeyance until a 

better time for release.   ONGOING
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Annual Accounts

The annual accounts have been passed to the Internal Auditor for review.  The internal 

auditor has been delayed in their review, so the statutory extension of deadline for 

agreement by the Parish Council of 31st July will be utilised. ONGOING

Men�s Shed

The Fields In Trust legal team will not support a Men�s Shed on the Playing Field, however, 

they have provided guidance as to what activities the Men�s Shed could provide that would 

be supported.  These have been sent to Men�s Shed for consideration.  Such items would 

include the provision for repair of the playground equipment. ONGOING

Distribution of Covid-19 Flyer

The Distribution Company has provided GPS maps of the distribution and advised that they 

will not deliver to �no cold calling� addresses or �no junk mail� addresses.  These need to be 

analysed, but it is recommended to use an alternative company in the future.

Community Woodland / Lagoon.  

The Parish Council�s solicitor is in the process of undertaking the relevant searches to ensure 

that the Parish Council�s interests are protected.  When these have been completed to 

satisfaction, then the transfer document can be passed to the Parish Council for signing.    

Bar Stock.  

Close dated bar stock that will not be sold has been sent to the food bank.

Assets of Community Value

The applications for these have been completed.  The plans just need to be attached and 

sent to South Norfolk Council.

Parish Boundary / Village Entrance Signs

Details of the parish boundary have been provided to the county councillor for 

consideration when the village gateway signs are reinstalled.  

The report on the change of signage on the Trowse bypass will be raised by the county 

councillor. 
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6. Adjournment for Public Participation, District and County Councillors, and Councillors 

with any Pecuniary Interests

It was agreed that standing orders should be suspended.

a) District Council Report 

Cllr Spruce reported that the police are aware of the anti-social behaviour in the village and 

are doing regular patrols of problematic areas.  

b) County Council Report

Cllr Thomson had sent a comprehensive report and updates to the Parish Council.  

Whilst adult social care and children�s social care were still very active during the pandemic, 

there will be a project to emphasise economic recovery. 

Norfolk is the trial county for the government�s test and trace programme. 

The Public Health Act already provides local authorities with the power to take action locally 

should outbreaks of the virus occur (eg: closing factories). 

Towns and parishes have been sent a letter regarding information on the 2021/2022 Parish 

Partnership Scheme.  

Norwich City Council is no longer the highway authority for Norwich, this is now Norfolk 

County Council.

People with bus passes can still travel for free but only after 9.30am.  Masks should be worn 

on all public transport.  A query was raised about people removing masks once they have 

entered the bus.  Cllr Thomson advised that the bus companies, as the commercial business, 

should be enforcing these regulations.  

After a query about the new road lane signage on the Trowse bypass, Cllr Thomson advised 

that the lane signage will remain, but he has arranged for extra signage to be installed closer 

to the B1332 to advise of the lane priorities. 

After a query about where the village entrance signs will be installed to the north of the 

village, Cllr Thomson advised that this will be as per the plan agreed at the planning 

application stage for the Milestones development.  
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Cllr Thomson will be attending a footpaths meeting in July.  The Clerk is to send him the 

letter send to Richard Bacon MP about the funding for permissive pathways being 

withdrawn.  

He is also in the process of getting accidents records for the B1332.  John Henson explained 

why it would not be feasible to make the B1332 a 20mph zone.  The challenge for the B1332 

is to make it safer but still manage the flow of traffic.   Tim Boucher advised that village 

gateway signs were previously considered for the southern end of the village, but this did 

not go ahead.  

Discussions occurred about the increase in speeding generally around the county.  It was 

agreed to move the SAM sign to Stoke Road, after complaints about speeding in this area.  

Vic Thomson Left the Meeting

c) Public Participation

Members of the public were in attendance for council to consider options for �Penelope the 

Python� that children had created in the Community Woodland.  This is to be discussed 

under item 8 (a). 

Standing orders were reinstated.  

7. Planning

a. To Consider Applications Received

i. 2020/0966 � 2 Romany Walk� Erection of first floor rear extension. Part demolition of 

existing garage/covered area and erection of attached flat roof garage

Carl Pitelen presented this application.  Concerns were raised that the apple tree had 

already been removed, however this was unlikely to have a tree preservation order on it.   

He proposed that the council make no comment on this application, seconded by Chris 

Walker and carried.  

The following planning applications were presented as they could not be deferred to the next 

meeting.
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ii. 2020/1042 � 11 St Andrews Close � Two storey side and single story rear extensions.

Trevor Spruce presented this application.  The application details the joining of the 

extension to the neighbour�s garage, but agreement has been obtained from the neighbour 

to do so.  It will restrict access to the rear of the property, but will not change the street 

scene.  

Trevor Spruce proposed that the Parish Council make no comment on this application and 

allow South Norfolk Council to make the decision regarding the party wall. Seconded by 

Peter Lowndes-Burt and carried on a majority vote with one abstention. 

ii. 2020/1058 � 4 Sunnyside Avenue � Demolition of existing timber structure and erection of 

new ground floor extensions with first floor bedroom accommodation under new pitched 

roof.

John Hodgson presented this application.  He noted that this was a large change to the 

property, but an improvement.  He proposed that the Parish Council should make no 

comment on this application, seconded by Chris Walker and carried.  

b. To Note Planning Decisions

The following decisions were noted:

i) 2019/2204 � 35 The Street �  Details of condition 7 of 2017/2006 - (7) drainage layout and 

details.  � APPROVAL OF DETAILS

ii) 2019/2498 � Land West of 6 Caistor Lane � Proposed Dwelling � APPROVAL WITH 

CONDITIONS

8. Correspondence and Consultations

a) To Consider Permanent Location for �Penelope the Python�

Trevor Spruce had measured the artwork on 23th June and it had measured 32m.  It would 

be impractical to attach it to a wall, but it would be feasible to secure it to the Devlin Drive 

play area with a plaque on the wall.  

Tim Boucher noted that some stones were painted with water based paint which has since 

washed off.  It was advised that the Scouts have offered to varnish the stones to help 

protect them.
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John Joyce raised reservations about the permanency of gluing the stones into place and 

suggested taking pictures and putting signage up in the woodland.  

David Hewer felt that if the artwork were to grow further, then it should remain in the 

woodland.  

Further consultation with the members of the public found no strength of feeling as to 

whether the structure should be moved or remain in its current location.  

It was agreed that the structure should remain in its current location and ask the Scouts if 

they could varnish each stone (varnish to be provided by the Parish Council).  Signage can 

then be installed to explain the story.  

b) To Consider Tree Planting for 30th Anniversary of the Tree Warden Scheme

The Clerk presented a proposal from the Tree Warden regarding commemorating the 30th

Anniversary of the Tree Warden Scheme.  After a proposal from Trevor Spruce and a second 

from David Hewer, it was agreed that the Parish Council should purchase a tree and a 

commemorative plaque.  Delegated authority for the type of tree and the site should be 

given to the Tree Warden and the Clerk.  

c) To Consider Installation of Chet B-Line Panel

A request was presented to the Parish Council from The Chet Valley B-Line, requesting that 

a panel explaining the project be installed close to the source of the Chet.  Trevor Spruce 

presented the panel to the meeting.  It was agreed that, as a semi-permanent location, this 

should be installed close to the lagoon.  It can be moved closer to the source of the Chet 

when the Parish Council takes on the Community Land Project land. 

d) To Receive Notification of Resurfacing Works on B1332

Correspondence for resurfacing works along the B1332 was noted as follows:

150m south of Shotesham Road to Rectory Lane � Saturday 25th to Sunday 26th July (7am � 

7pm)

Rectory Lane to Springfields Roundabout � 27th to 31st July.  Monday to Friday (9am � 4pm).

Springfields to Stoke Road � 3rd to 11th August. Monday to Friday (9am � 4pm).

Stoke Road to The Ramblers � 12th � 28th August.  Monday to Friday (9am � 4pm).
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The B1332 will be closed during these periods and a diversion put in place.  

e) To Review Locations of Dog Bins

This item had been added to the agenda after a request for a dog bin on the junction of Carr 

Lane and The Street.  Concerns were raised that the Parish Council was being reactive to 

complaints and the installation of dog bins would not stop irresponsible dog ownership.  

It was noted that a dog bin was missing from the Parish Council�s plan.  The Clerk is to rectify 

this.  

It was agreed that the Parish Council should install a dog bin on the junction of Carr Lane 

and The Street, and that subject should be put on the agenda for the next Strategic Working 

Group for a dog bin location strategy.  

f) To Consider Consultation for New Councillor Code of Conduct

The Clerk explained that the Local Government Association was consulting over a new code 

of conduct for councillors.  Concerns were raised over the power apparently transferring 

from the District Council to the Parish Council and how feasible this would be.  It was agreed 

not to respond to the consultation.  

g)To Consider Appointment of Councillor(s) Responsible for Social Wellbeing and a 

Councillor for Climate Projects

Norfolk ALC has requested that each council provides a champion(s) for each of their 

wellbeing projects.  This would be for social wellbeing and for climate and environmental 

wellbeing.  It was agreed that Trevor Spruce and John Hodgson should represent the council 

on social wellbeing projects and Peter Lowndes-Burt and Chris Walker should represent the 

council for climate and environmental wellbeing projects.  

h) To Agree Annual Report

It was agreed that Tim Boucher and John Joyce should review the Annual Report.  The Clerk 

is to source an alternative distribution company.  The Annual Report should be sent out as 

soon as possible.  
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i) To Consider Clerk�s Attendance on �A Good Appraisal� Course

The Clerk advised that she was due to attend this course in March, but it was cancelled due 

to Covid-19.  The new course will be online at a cost of £25.  It was agreed that the Clerk 

should attend on 30th June.  

j) To Receive Information on Parish Partnership Scheme 2021/2022

The correspondence from Norfolk County Council was distributed to councillors.  Councillors 

were asked to consider schemes for further discussion.  

9. To Receive Parish Council Update on Covid-19 Crisis
All community centre scheduled hire has been cancelled until 5th July.  The community 

centre reopening plan is to be discussed under item 11b.

The play areas remain closed under prevailing government guidance. 

The Parish Council is not eligible to apply for the Local Discretionary Support Grant due to 

being a precepting authority.  South Norfolk Council is being pressed about distribution of 

government funding to lower tier councils, as detailed in the letter of 30th April from the 

Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

The Parish Council remains in possession of 35 Active at Home packs, which can be 

distributed to those vulnerable people who cannot leave the house to exercise. They are 

particularly designed for those who do not have access to the internet.  

10. Finance

a) To Receive Receipts, Payments and Bank Reconciliation for May 2020

The receipts, payments and bank reconciliation for May 2020 were noted by council. 

b) Accounts for Payment

i) To Agree Accounts for Payment 

Chris Walker proposed that the following accounts for payment be accepted, seconded by 

John Hodgson and carried. 

It was agreed to withhold payment for grounds maintenance works on the cemetery, due to 

the lack of remediation works for the grass killed by weed killer, and other items in the 

contract not completed.  
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Payee Description Amount

Staff Salaries and other Contractual Employment Payments (including 

payments to HMRC and Norfolk Pension fund)
£13,655.90

Microshade Hosted IT £144.60

BT Landline and Broadband £92.39

Parish Online Parish Mapping Subscription £72.00

Norfolk ALC Annual Subscription £463.95

Norfolk ALC 2 x 'Engaging Your Community' Courses £108.00

L Gooderham Mileage £11.25

F LeBon New C.C. Phone & Cabinet Keys £32.20

Unity Bank Quarterly Charges £19.60

Community Action Norfolk Annual Membership £30.00

Total Gas and Power Electricity £541.83

ESPO Gas £51.54

Hugh Crane Cleaning Consumables £267.37

The Alarm Company Annual Alarm Monitoring Charge £330.00

Wave Quarterly Water Bill £99.83

Screwfix Paint for Cemetery Gates £32.99

Cardiac Science Defibrillator & Cabinet for C.C. £1,774.20

CGM Grounds Maintenance £159.08

Barclaycard Various £256.79

Central Source Ltd Belt Barriers for community centre £284.94

Name Withheld Community centre refund (Covid19) £27.75

TOTAL £18,456.21 

Trevor Spruce Disconnected from the Meeting

ii) To Agree Accounts for Payment (Councillors with Pecuniary Interests)

Chris Walker proposed that the following account for payment be accepted, seconded by 

Peter Lowndes-Burt and carried. 

Payee Description Amount

Spruce Landscapes Repair community centre paving and install 

concrete pad next to police shed 

£732.00

TOTAL £732.00

Trevor Spruce Re-joined the Meeting
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c) To Consider Reinvestment of Hampshire Bond

The Parish Council�s 1 year Hampshire Bond of £55,000 was due to mature on 6th July 2020.  

Options for reinvestment had been distributed to council.

It was agreed after a proposal from Chris Walker and a second from David Hewer that the 

Parish Council should reinvest the bond for a period of 1 year at 0.75%.

d) To Formally Agree Amount of Precept Demand for 2020/2021

The Clerk reported that the Internal Auditor had raised that in the minutes of 8th January, 

the percentage increase of precept had been minuted but the amount had not been.  

Therefore, this was a retrospective item to ensure that the precept amount was minuted.  

John Henson proposed that the precept for 2020/2021 would be £175,938.41, seconded by 

Chris Walker and carried.  

11. Advisory and Working Groups

a) Neighbourhood Plan 

John Henson reported that the Examiner�s report had been presented to South Norfolk 

Council, with the recommendation to accept the Examiner�s recommendations, with the 

exception of policy two which the Local Planning Authority would be exercising its power to 

take a different view from the examiner.  This had been accepted by Cabinet and a six-week 

period of consultation for policy two only would shortly commence. 

A referendum cannot be held until May 2021 as a result of changes in legislation due to 

Covid-19, but once the plan has been accepted by South Norfolk Council it will hold 

significant weight.  

b) Community Centre Advisory Group

i) To Agree Community Centre Return to Business Policy, Risk Assessment and User Guide

John Hodgson reported that all documents presented had been reviewed and agreed by the 

Community Centre Advisory Group.  John Henson suggested two small amendments to the 

documents.  John Henson proposed the documents, subject to the amendments, be 

accepted.  Seconded by David Hewer and carried.  

Discussions occurred regarding upcoming private events.  It was agreed that the bar would 

not be available.  
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John Hodgson reported that the capacity of the whole hall, spaced 2m apart, is 56 people. 

ii) To Receive Recommendations on Changes to Terms of Reference

The Clerk reported that the Community Centre Advisory Group had agreed to restrict group 

membership to solely councillors, and not members of the public.  But it was agreed to have 

a six monthly meeting for community centre users to attend and discuss matters. 

The following additions and amendments were agreed by the advisory group for the scope 

of the group:

 To receive operational and financial reports on the performance of the Community 
Centre.

 To create an annual business plan for the community centre, reviewed on a quarterly 
basis.

David Hewer stressed that the business plan needed to be agreed by full council.

The recommendations of the Advisory Group were agreed after a proposal from John 

Hodgson and a second from Chris Walker. 

iii) To Consider the Feasibility of Outdoor Markets at the Community Centre

It was agreed that risk assessments would be required from the hirer for an outdoor market.  

Council was also reluctant to make the toilets available due to contamination of the inside 

of the building.  

It was noted that the community centre will be able to open from the 4th July as a result of 

government guidance changing.  A discussion was held about what groups would be able to 

start.  The Clerk is to check which groups are defined as fitness groups, as these are still not 

permitted to run in accordance with government guidance.  

The staff will begin to liaise with hirers to see which groups can feasibly return.  

c) Community Land Project 

i) To Receive Update on Community Land Project

Tim Boucher reported that a letter of complaint had been sent to South Norfolk Council 

regarding the lack of enforcement action taken on the Community Land Project land.  It was 

felt that the Parish Council had not been supported as much as it could have been.  A copy 

of the letter had been circulated to all councillors. 
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12. Policy Review

a) To Review Social Media Policy

The Clerk advised that the policy in its current form was unclear as to whether this applied 

to staff acting under the Parish Council�s name, or councillors acting in personal capacity.  

The policy had been amended to clarify this and place emphasis on councillors under the 

Code of Conduct. 

David Hewer proposed that this policy be agreed as amended, seconded by Chris Walker 

and carried. 

b) To Review Data Protection Policy

John Henson proposed that the policy be agreed as circulated, seconded by Chris Walker 

and carried. 

c) To Review Information Security Policy

This policy had been checked against all the links to various card providers to ensure that all 

links to report breaches were still active.  Chris Walker proposed that the policy be agreed 

as circulated.  Seconded by John Henson and carried.  

13. To Receive Proposal to Close the Meeting for Item 14 Under Section 1 Para 2 of the 

Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 as the Item Refers to Terms and 

Conditions of Employment

It was agreed after a proposal from John Henson and a second from David Hewer that 

section 14 should be closed to the public as it relates to terms and conditions of 

employment.

14. To Receive Update Report from HR Advisory Group and Consider Staff Structure
John Joyce provided a report to the council on the proposals from the HR Advisory Group.  

The Strategic Advisory Group is to discuss the direction of the community centre, then this 

can be passed to the Community Centre Advisory Group to create a business plan around 

the strategic direction.  

John Joyce proposed that the contents of the report be accepted by council seconded by 

John Hodgson and carried.  



14
24th June 2020

15. To Receive Proposal to Close the Meeting for Item 16 Under Section 1 Para 2 of the 

Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 as Publicity would be Detrimental to the 

Public Interest

It was agreed that section 16 should be closed to the public as publicity would be 

detrimental to the public interest.

16. To Receive Report on s106 Agreements Relating to Norfolk Homes and the Community 

Land Project

This had been previously reported under item 11c.  There had been no further update from 

South Norfolk Council.

17. To Note Date of Next Parish Council Meeting. 

This was noted as Wednesday 29th July, commencing at 7pm by video conference. 

The meeting closed at 9.50pm

CHAIRMAN



Poringland Parish Council

Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 30 June 2020

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances
Bank Statement Balances

Barclays Current30/06/2018 0.00
Unity Trust30/06/2020 78,329.54
Hodge Bank30/06/0200 22,000.00
Nationwide Instant Access30/06/2002 121,815.68
CCLA30/06/2020 40,000.00
Cambridge & Counties 120 Day30/06/2020 76,680.23
Charity Bank30/06/2020 85,000.00
Hampshire Trust Bond 130/06/2020 55,000.00
Santander Bond 130/06/2020 60,409.22
United Trust30/06/2020 50,000.00
Unity Trust Deposit30/06/2020 146,211.53

735,446.20

Other Cash & Bank Balances

550.00

735,996.20
Unpresented Payments

70.00

735,926.20
Receipts not on Bank Statement

0.00

Closing Balance 735,926.20
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 Current 78,259.54
2 Bonds & Savings 657,116.66

Total Cash & Bank Balances 735,926.20
Other Cash & Bank Balances 550.00



PORINGLAND PARISH COUNCIL
Payments List 29th July 2020

Payee Code Description TOTAL VAT Reclaimable 
F LeBon Salaries Clerk £2,347.79
L Gooderham Salaries Caretaker £1,495.55
S Warminger Salaries Cleaner £236.45
D. McGuinness Salaries Pavilion Cleaner £160.00
S Cunningham Salaries Administrator & Caretaker £765.18
J Dodman Salaries Furlough (June/July) £38.99
HMRC Salaries PAYE & NIC £1,700.05
Norfolk Pension Fund Salaries Pension Contributions £1,871.20

£8,615.21
Microshade General Administration Hosted IT £147.00 £24.50
BT General Administration Landline and Broadband £92.83 £15.47
Norfolk ALC General Administration A Good Appraisal' Course £30.00
Ian Smith Group General Administration Stationery & Covid19 Items £337.32 £45.39
Norfolk Copiers General Administration Quarterly Rental £172.76 £28.79
Norfolk Copiers General Administration Printing Charges £54.04 £9.01
L. Gooderham General Administration Mileage £16.29
F. LeBon General Administration Petty Cash Top Up £2.95
Total Gas and Power Community Centre Electricity £539.77 £89.96
ESPO Community Centre Gas £52.04 £2.48
DW Sayer Community Centre Stock Taking Fee £150.00
MCL Mechanical Community Centre Replacement seal to pipework £128.70 £21.45
MCL Mechanical Community Centre New water heater for kitchen £568.85 £94.81
Office Water Supplies Community Centre Quarterly Rental £85.80 £14.30
Glasdon Open Spaces New Dog Bin £260.28 £43.38
Greenbarnes Ltd Burial Ground Lettering for Noticeboard £45.48 £7.58
Screwix C.Centre / Comm. Sums Maintenance Materials £58.95 £9.82
Flameskill C. Centre / P. Field Fire Extinguisher Servicing £71.64 £11.94
CGM Cemetery / Leisure Garden Grounds Maintenance £981.43 £163.57
Vortex Comm Sums/C.Centre/P.Field Grounds Maintenance £587.00 £97.83
Garden Guardian Comm Sums/Open Spaces Grounds Maintenance £1,672.42 £278.74
J&A Saunders C.Centre/Comm.Sums/P.Field Window Cleaning £120.00
Barclaycard Community Centre Various £131.21 £20.20

Refunds - Covid-19 29th July 2020

Payee Code Description
Dougie Collins Community Centre Hire Refund (Covid 19) £100.00

Accounts for Payment
Councillors with Pecuniary Interests

Spruce Landscapes Cemetery Take Down & Rehang Gates £48.00 £8.00
Spruce Landscapes Open Spaces Install B-Line Signage £54.00 £9.00

£15,123.97 £996.22



Poringland Parish Council
Budget Comparison 2020/2021

Notes

Details Budget Expenditure % of Budget
Budget 
Remaining

Over/Under 
Spend

Salaries
Staff Salaries £150,058.15 £36,197.58 24.12% £113,860.57 £113,860.57
Staff Contingency Fund £1,000.00 0.00% £1,000.00 £1,000.00
TOTAL £151,058.15 £36,197.58 23.96% £114,860.57 £114,860.57

General Administration
Audit Fees £2,200.00 0.00% £2,200.00 £2,200.00
Mileage & Expenses £34.60 #DIV/0! -£34.60
Insurance £4,000.00 0.00% £4,000.00 £4,000.00
Petty Cash & Stationery £1,500.00 £120.26 8.02% £1,379.74 £1,379.74
Telephone & Broadband £600.00 £154.20 25.70% £445.80 £445.80
Bank Charges £350.00 £73.90 21.11% £276.10 £276.10
Subscriptions £1,600.00 £1,036.15 64.76% £563.85 £563.85
Advertising and Publicity £1,500.00 0.00% £1,500.00 £1,500.00
Printing (newsletters & reports) £1,300.00 0.00% £1,300.00 £1,300.00
Printing (general) £600.00 £31.14 5.19% £568.86 £568.86
Training £1,000.00 £90.00 9.00% £910.00 £910.00
Hosted IT Solution £2,665.00 £546.50 20.51% £2,118.50 £2,118.50   
Office Equipment £1,000.00 £143.97 14.40% £856.03 £856.03
Christmas Event £500.00
TOTAL £18,815.00 £2,230.72 11.86% £16,084.28 £16,118.88

Burial Ground
Maintenance £5,000.00 £75.58 1.51% £4,924.42 4,924.42
Memorial Maintenance £500.00
Repairs and Renewals £500.00
New Burial Ground Project £10,000.00 0.00% £10,000.00 10,000.00
TOTAL £16,000.00 £75.58 0.47% £14,924.42 14,924.42

Community Centre
Maintenance £10,000.00 £1,547.39 15.47% £8,452.61 £8,452.61
Cleaning £2,000.00 £717.24 35.86% £1,282.76 £1,282.76
Heat & Light £10,000.00 £1,820.68 18.21% £8,179.32 £8,179.32
Water £1,200.00 £18.70 1.56% £1,181.30 £1,181.30
Phones and Alarm Line £492.00 £125.44 25.50% £366.56 £366.56
Alarm Monitoring £300.00 0.00% £300.00 £300.00
Capital (other) £0.00 £237.45 N/A -£237.45 -£237.45 Pressure Washer
Grounds Maintenance £1,950.00 £325.00 16.67% £1,625.00 £1,625.00
Bar £4,000.00 £754.59 18.86% £3,245.41 £3,245.41
Relief Caretaking £500.00 0.00% £500.00 £500.00
Event Expenditure £8,000.00 £40.00 0.50% £7,960.00 £7,960.00
Contingency Fund £1,000.00 0.00% £1,000.00 £1,000.00
Performing Rights Society Licence £1,500.00 0.00% £1,500.00 £1,500.00
Loan Repayment (PWLB) £8,713.26 £4,356.63 50.00% £4,356.63 £4,356.63
TOTAL £49,655.26 £9,943.12 20.02% £39,712.14 £39,712.14

Outside Spaces
Capital and Improvements (Tree Report) £2,000.00 0.00% £2,000.00 £2,000.00
Capital and Improvements (Tree Remedials) £2,000.00 0.00%

First Quarter 2020/2021 Fourth Quarter 2020/2021



Poringland Parish Council
Budget Comparison 2020/2021

Capital and Improvements (Other) £0.00 £64.50
Verge Cutting £2,632.00 £375.99 14.29% £2,256.01 £2,256.01
Memorial Garden £928.00 £397.71 42.86% £530.29 £530.29
Dog Bins £2,200.00 0.00% £2,200.00 £2,200.00
General Repairs and Replacements £1,500.00 £60.00 4.00% £1,440.00 £1,440.00
TOTAL £11,260.00 £898.20 7.98% £8,426.30 £8,426.30

Playing Field
General Costs £8,000.00 £99.83 1.25% £7,900.17 £7,900.17
Ditch Clearance £1,500.00 £900.00
Repairs and Replacements £2,500.00 0.00% £2,500.00 £2,500.00
Grass Cutting & Grounds Maintenance £2,040.00 £559.50 27.43% £1,480.50 £1,480.50
TOTAL £14,040.00 £1,559.33 11.11% £11,880.67 £11,880.67

Miscelleneous
Professional Fees £1,500.00 £2,400.00 160.00% -£900.00 -£900.00 Elysian £1500 Parker Planning £900
General Contingency £1,600.00 0.00% £1,600.00 £1,600.00
Octagon Post Office (S137) £200.00 0.00% £200.00 £200.00
Section 137 £500.00 0.00% £500.00 £500.00
TOTAL £3,800.00 £2,400.00 63.16% £1,400.00 £1,400.00

Projects
Community Land Project Professional Fees £7,500.00 0.00% £7,500.00 £7,500.00
TOTAL £7,500.00 £0.00 0.00% £7,500.00 £7,500.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURE £272,128.41 £53,304.53 0.20 £214,788.38 £207,322.98

Budget Income

Budgeted 
Income 
Remaining

Budgeted 
Income 
Remaining

Income
Miscelleneous £500.00 0.00% £500.00 £500.00
Capital Grants £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00
Verge Cutting Delegation £4,300.00 0.00% £4,300.00 £4,300.00
Neighbourhood Planning Grant £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00
Interest on Investments £4,000.00 £226.87 5.67% £3,773.13 £3,773.13
Burial Ground - General £1,500.00 £1,463.00 97.53% £37.00 £37.00
Memorial Repairs - Charge Lifting £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00
Memorial Repairs - Commissioned £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00
Refund £0.00 0.00% £0.00 £0.00
TOTAL £10,300.00 £1,689.87 16.41% £8,610.13 £8,610.13

Community Centre Income
Hirers - Regular £45,000.00 £0.00 0.00% £45,000.00 £45,000.00
Hirers - Casual £10,000.00 £288.34 2.88% £9,711.66 £9,711.66
Bar Takings £10,000.00 £0.00 0.00% £10,000.00 £10,000.00
Police £2,500.00 £546.11 21.84% £1,953.89 £1,953.89
Comm Centre Misc £500.00 0.00% £500.00 £500.00
Event Income £10,000.00 -£10.00 -0.10% £10,010.00 £10,010.00
Refund £0.00 -£1,081.00 0.00% £1,081.00 £1,081.00
TOTAL £78,000.00 -£256.55 -0.33% £78,256.55 £78,256.55

Precept £175,938.41 0.00% £175,938.41 £175,938.41
TOTAL £175,938.41 £0.00 0.00% £175,938.41 £175,938.41



Poringland Parish Council
Budget Comparison 2020/2021

TOTAL 264,238.41 1,433.32 0.54% £262,805.09 £262,805.09

Commuted Sums (earmarked for specific 
purpose over 10 years)

Fund Expenditure Income Fund 
Remaining

Fund 
Remaining

Devlin Drive £34,966.28 £187.25 £34,779.03 £34,779.03
Mulberry Close (play equipment only) £11,565.40 £11,565.40 £11,565.40
Mulberry (grounds maintenance) £20,600.48 £409.17 £20,191.31 £20,191.31
Trafalgar Square £46,543.23 £289.99 £46,253.24 £46,253.24
Community Infrastructure Levy £205,589.85 £2,020.00 803.19 £204,373.04 £204,373.04
Rosebery Park £98,657.78 £283.33 £98,374.45 £98,374.45
Norwich Road Bus Shelter (30 years) £32,123.72 £32,123.72 £32,123.72

£450,046.74 £3,189.74 803.19 £447,660.19 £447,660.19

Earmarked Reserves
Open Spaces Reserve £31,000.00 £31,000.00 £31,000.00
Community Land Project £26,075.00 £26,075.00 £26,075.00
The Six Administrator £528.00 £528.00 £528.00
Covid 19 Grant - Football Pavilion 10,000.00 £10,000.00 £10,000.00
Covid 19 Grant - Bowls Pavilion 10,000.00 £10,000.00 £10,000.00
Covid 19 Grant - Community Centre 10,000.00 £10,000.00 £10,000.00
Covid 19 Grant - Community Fund £865.21 1,000.00 £134.79 £1,000.00
Christmas Project £95.51 £95.51 £95.51
Defib £731.53 £1,549.40 1,000.00 £182.13 £182.13

£58,430.04 £0.00 0.00 £57,603.00 £57,603.00

Bank Accounts
Unity Trust Current £78,329.54
Unity Trust Deposit £146,211.53
Petty Cash / Floats £550.00
Nationwide Instant Access £121,815.68
Julian Hodge Bond 1 £22,000.00
Hampshire Trust Bond 1 £55,000.00
United Trust 100 Day Savings £50,000.00
Charity Bank £85,000.00
CCLA £40,000.00
Santander Bond 1 £60,409.22
Cambridge & Counties 120 Day Savings £76,680.23
Fidelity (fixed asset) £30,000.00
Hampshire Trust Bond 2 (fixed asset) £20,000.00
Julian Hodge Bond 2 (fixed asset) £55,000.00

£840,996.20

Unpresented Cheques 70.00

Adjusted Bank Balance 840,926.20

Free Funds Not Allocated Elsewhere 383,679.72
(Bank Balance minus budgeted expenditure, plus budgeted income, minus commuted sums, minus earmarked reserves)


